

No. 81210-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON LEE FRY,

Petitioner.

---

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CANTRELL

2000 DEC - 9 P 1:15

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1511 3<sup>RD</sup> AVENUE,  
SUITE 503  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1302

ACLU OF  
WASHINGTON  
705 2<sup>ND</sup> AVENUE,  
3<sup>RD</sup> FLOOR  
SEATTLE, WA 98104  
(206) 624-2184

K&L GATES LLP  
925 4<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE,  
SUITE 2900  
SEATTLE, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Washington Constitution Provides Heightened Protection for Private Homes.....	5
B. Presentation of Documentation Under the Medical Use of Marijuana Act Negates Probable Cause Absent Evidence of Activity Not Permitted Under the Act.....	7
1. Compliance with the presentment requirement must be interpreted as negating probable cause to give meaning to the provision.....	7
2. Compliance with the presentment requirement constitutes a waiver of substantial rights, and patients should be guaranteed protection against search and seizure in exchange.....	13
C. Fry’s Constitutional Due Process Rights Were Violated When He Was Prohibited From Presenting His Defense.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington State Cases</b>	
<i>Jacques v. Sharp</i> , 83 Wn. App. 532, 922 P.2d 145 (1996) .....	12
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) .....	6
<i>State v. Buford</i> , 93 Wn. App. 149, 967 P.2d 548 (1998) .....	18
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 142 Wn. App. 456, 174 P.3d 1258 (2008) .....	5
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1002, 190 P.3d 55 (2008) .....	5
<i>State v. Goble</i> , 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997) .....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002) .....	6
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 107 Wn. App. 361, 27 P.3d 622 .....	15
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Minor</i> , 162 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Montague</i> , 10 Wn. App. 911, 521 P.2d 64 (1974) .....	17
<i>State v. Mora</i> , 110 Wn. App. 850, 43 P.3d 38, <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1021, 60 P.3d 92 (2002) .....	17
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005) .....	17

<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994) .....	11
<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 138 Wn. App. 780, 158 P.3d 1248 (2007) .....	18
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999) .....	7, 12
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 158 Wn.2d 683, 147 P.3d 559 (2006) .....	18, 19, 20

**Federal Cases**

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1972) .....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 121 S. Ct. 2120, 150 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2001) .....	8
<i>Estate of Dietrich v. Burrows</i> , 167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Painter v. Robertson</i> , 185 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423, 79 S. Ct. 1257, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1344 (1959) .....	15
<i>United States v. Clegg</i> , 846 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>United States v. Tallmadge</i> , 829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16

**Other State Cases**

<i>Miller v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Va. App. 727, 492 S.E.2d 482 (Va. Ct. App. 1997) .....	15
--	----

**Washington State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. 1, sec. 7 .....	2, 6, 9, 13
Const. art. 1, sec. 9 .....	13
Const. art. 1, sec. 3 .....	15

Const. art. 1, sec. 22.....	15
RCW 10.31.100(2)(b).....	12
RCW 69.51A.005.....	7
RCW 69.51A.010(5)(a) .....	16
RCW 69.51A.040(2).....	14, 16
RCW 69.51A.040(3)(c) .....	7
RCW 69.51A.040(c).....	1
RCW 9A.52.080.....	17
RCW 9A.56.020(2)(a) .....	17

**Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	15

**Other Sources**

11 Wash. Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 52.01 (2d ed. 1994).....	17
Hon. Charles W. Johnson & Scott P. Beetham, <i>The Origin of Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution</i> , 31 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 431 (2008) .....	6, 13
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed.1996) .....	7
